

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

HARRY PANGEMANAN, MARIYANA SUNARTO,  
ROBY SANGER, GUNAWAN ONGKOWIJOYO LIEM,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN TSOUKARIS  
Newark Field Office Director for Enforcement and Removal  
Operations, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement

MATTHEW ALBENCE  
Executive Associate Director for Enforcement and Removal  
Operations, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement

THOMAS D. HOMAN  
Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs  
Enforcement

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS  
Attorney General of the United States

CHARLES L. GREEN  
Warden, Essex County Correctional Facility

and

ORLANDO RODRIGUEZ  
Warden, Elizabeth Detention Center

Respondents/Defendants.

Civil Action No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTIONS FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND STAY OF REMOVAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 5                  |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 9                  |
| III. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....   | 14                 |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER .....  | 17                 |
| A. Petitioners are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims that Their<br>Removal Is Unlawful and Violates Due Process. .... | 18                 |
| B. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Temporary Restraining<br>Order. ....   | 19                 |
| C. Respondents Would Not Suffer Greater Harm From a Temporary<br>Restraining Order.....   | 21                 |
| D. Granting a Temporary Restraining Order Is in the Public Interest.....  | 22                 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 24                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> ,<br>977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992).....   | 22             |
| <i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 1898, 2018 WL 566821 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018) .....                                | passim         |
| <i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 11842, slip op., ECF No. 90 (D. Mass. Feb. 1, 2018).....                           | passim         |
| <i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> ,<br>258 F. Supp. 3d 828 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....   | 9, 14, 17, 22  |
| <i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> ,<br>261 F.Supp.3d 820 (2017) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 11910, 2017 WL 2684477 (E.D. Mich. June 22, 2017).....                             | 14             |
| <i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001).....  | 19, 24         |
| <i>Ibrahim v. Acosta</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 24574, 2018 WL 582520 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018) .....                              | 9, 17, 21, 22  |
| <i>Ibrahim v. Acosta</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 24574, ECF No. 70 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2018).....                                    | 15             |
| <i>Ibrahim v. Acosta</i> ,<br>No. 17 Civ. 24574, slip op., ECF No. 14 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2017).....                         | 15             |
| <i>Int’l Foodsource, LLC v. Grower Direct Nut Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 16 Civ. 3140, 2016 WL 4150748 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2016)..... | 19             |
| <i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 471 (1999).....  | 18             |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 292 (1993).....  | 20             |
| <i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001).....   | 18             |

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....16, 20  
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....21  
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(c)(ii).....8  
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(2).....8  
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(4).....8  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3)(ii).....21  
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....18  
U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment.....20
